

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8945-8947 OF 2011

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 19-21
(APPLICATIONS FOR DIRECTION)

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 31-33
(APPLICATIONS FOR DIRECTION)

CITURGIA BIO-CHEMICALS
LTD.

.....APPELLANT

-VERSUS -

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

.....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that pursuant to the Hon'ble Court's Order dated 20.10.2011, Leave has been granted and the matters are registered as C.A. Nos. 8945-8947 of 2011.

It is further submitted that there are five respondents in C.A No. 8945 of 2011, ten respondents in C.A. 8946 of 2011 and seven respondents in C.A. No. 8947 of 2011. Service of notice is complete at SLP Stage.

It is submitted that Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Advocate has filed appearance on behalf of the State of Uttarakhand in all the matters. Mr. Vinay Garg, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of Haridwar Development Authority in all the matters. Respondent No. 5 in C.A No. 8945 and respondent No. 9 (Central Bureau of Investigation) in C.A. No. 8946 are represented through Mr. A.K. Sharma, Advocate. Respondent No. 4 (Ministry of Corporate Affairs) is represented through Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate. Respondent No. 4 in C.A. No. 8945 of 2011 is represented through Mr. Raj Singh Rana, Advocate. Respondent No. 7 in C.A. No. 8947 of 2011 is represented

..2

through Mr. Kailash Chand, Advocate. Respondent No. 8 (Union of India) in C.A. no. 8946 of 2011 is represented through Mr. S.N. Terdel, Advocate. Respondent No. 7 (SEBI) in C.A. No. 8946 is represented through Ms. Bhargava Desai, Advocate.

Service of NLPA is complete.

Original Record has been received from the High Court.

It is also submitted that counsel for the Appellant and counsel for the respondent No. 1 (State of Uttarakhand) have filed statement of cases but other counsel for the represented respondents have not filed statement of cases so far.

It is further submitted that the matter above mentioned were listed before the Registrar's Court on 2.5.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Orders:

"Service on all the respondents is complete.

Original record has been received.

Appellant and respondent No.1 have filed statement of case.

The remaining duly represented respondents have not filed the statement of case within the stipulated period contemplated under Order XV Rule 35 of the Supreme Court Rules, 1966 inviting the consequences under Rule 39 of the rules.

No further steps required.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

Registry to take a note of the direction passed by the Hon'ble Court on 14.2.2014 whereby it was directed to list the matter in the month of July, 2014."

It is also submitted that Ms. Rekha Pandey, Advocate has on 19.7.2014 filed an application for directions for filing of certified copy of the impudgned final judgement and the same has been registered as I.A. No. 31-33 of 2014. (copy placed as a separate paperbooks)

..3

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 22nd day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Ms. Rekha Pandey, Advocate
2. Mr. Kailash Chand, Advocate
3. Mr. A. K. Sinha, Advocate
4. Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate
5. Ms. Bhargava V Desai, Advocate.
6. Mr. S.N. Terdel, Adv.
7. Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR